# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Accenture GmbH	08/23/2010	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accenture Global Services GmbH		
Street Address:	Herrenacker 15		
City:	Schaffhausen		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	8200		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7272721		
Patent Number:	7188184		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: esmolinski@usebrinks.com Correspondent Name: Elizabeth Smolinski/John Nethery

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10022-572-573

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Elizabeth Smolinski

**Total Attachments: 3** 

501281358

source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment Accenture GmbH to AGSG#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment Accenture GmbH to AGSG#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Patent Assignment Accenture GmbH to AGSG#page3.tif

REEL: 024933 FRAME: 0260

PATENT

WHEREAS, ACCENTURE GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Germany, having a place of business at Campus Kronberg 1, D-61476 Kronberg im Tanus, Germany ("ACCENTURE GmbH"), was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and/or patent applications, including United States patents and patent applications as well as certain foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto, said patents and patent applications being identified in the attached Schedule A and being hereinafter referred to as "PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS;" and

WHEREAS, ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland, was desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest of ACCENTURE GmbH in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration including £1.00 (one Euro) paid by ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH to ACCENTURE GmbH, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ACCENTURE GmbH hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Entity Intellectual Property License Agreement having an effective date of June 1, 2001, and intellectual property agreements including the Acknowledgement of Assignment having an effective date of May 31, 2005 between ACCENTURE GmbH and ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, ACCENTURE GmbH did sell, assign and transfer to ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, its successors and assignees, its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof, whenever assigned.

ACCENTURE GmbH agrees, and has agreed, for itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment by ACCENTURE GmbH.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 024933 FRAME: 0261 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ACCENTURE GmbH has caused this Assignment to be executed by its respective duly authorized officer.

### **ACCENTURE GmbH**

Signature

Name of Signatory

Title of Signatory

Date of Signature

Place (City & Country)

Signature

Name of Signatory

Title of Signatory

Date of Signature

August 23, 2010

Managing Director

Marus Huth

Place (City & Country)

Kronberg, Germany

ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest of ACCENTURE GmbH in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH

Signature

Name of Signatory

Title of Signatory

Date of Signature

Place (city & country)

Frank Riemensperger

August 23, 2010

Kronberg, Germany

Country Managing Director

ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH

Signature

Name of Signatory

Title of Signatory

Date of Signature

Place (city & country)

40664621.doc

2 of 3

# Schedule A

ACCENTURE DOCKET NO.	COUNTRY	APPLICATION TITLE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER	GRANT DATE	PATENT NUMBER
01111-00-CA	Canada	Method and Apparatus for Offering Digital Content for Sale Over Communications Network	16-Jul-01	2,385,055		
01179-00-CA	Canada	XML-Based Multi-Format Business Services Design Pattern	13-Feb-02	2,438,176		
01179-00-US	USA	XML-Based Multi-Format Business Services Design Pattern	18-Oct-01	09/981,453	13-Nov-07	7,296,226
01382-00-AU	Australia	System and Method for Automatically Controlling the Crossing of a Border	14-Nov-00	2001025025	10-Mar-05	778154
01382-00-CA	Canada	System and Method for Automatically Controlling the Crossing of a Border	14-Nov-00	2,392,264		
01382-00-CN	China	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	14-Nov-00	20008017352	21-Jul-04	ZL00817351.6
01382-00-DE	Germany	System und Verfahren zur Automatisierten Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	20-Dec-99	19961403.2	20-Mar-02	59913780.0- 80
01382-00-FR	France	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	21-Dec-99	99125349.3	16-Aug-06	1102216
01382-00-GB	United Kingdom	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	21-Dec-99	99125349.3	16-Aug-06	1102216
01382-00-HK	Hong Kong	System and Method for Automatically Controlling the Crossing of a Border	14-Nov-00	03105820.2	31-Dec-04	HK1053528
01382-00-JP	Japan	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	14-Nov-00	2001-540724	16-Dec-09	4383704
01382-00-PCT- US	USA	System and Method for Automated Border-Crossing Checks	14-Nov-00	10/130,377	18~Sep-07	7,272,721
01382-00-SG	Singapore	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	14~Nov-00	200202832-2	30-Dec-05	88980
01382-EP-DE	Germany	System zur Automatischen Kontrolle des Passierens einer Grenze (FAST Control)	21-Dec-99	99125349.3	16-Aug-06	599 13 780.0- 08
01383-00-PCT- US	USA	Information Service System	5-Jan-01	10/182,231	6-Mar-07	7,188,184
01383-UM-DE	Germany	Informationsdienstsystem (EPolice) [Utility Model]	28-Sep-00	20016746.4	21-Dec-00	20016746.4

PATENT REEL: 024933 FRAME: 0263